
J i

PAGE TEN THE RICHMOND PALLADIUM AND SUN-TELEGRA-
M, RICHMOND, IND, SATURDAY, AUG. 28, 1920.

Pickett Describes Exciting SCHOOL YEAR STARTS

SEPT. 6 IN UNION CO.;

STAFF IS COMPLETEMARKETS
GRAIN PRICES

CHICAGO, Aug. 28. Corn market
supported by bullish wheat talk based
on the small 2 million visible, and
little cjiance of an increase for some
time. Outsiders are not buying corn
or wheat and the next good corn bulge
may start from $1.10 for December if
we get the promised increase in re-

ceipts. World trade news is decidedly
uneasy. English trade trend is lower.
If the wheat market decreases next
week corn should also be lower. The
farmers in Kansas will have to sell
their wheat and meet outstanding
notes. We do not share the idea of a
tight oats situation late in September,
due to liberal sales to the east.

RANGE OF FUTURES
(Markets by E. W. Wagner & Co., 212

Union Bank Building)
CHICAGO. Aug. 28. Following Is

the range of futures on Chicago board
of trade today:

Open High Low Close
Wheat

Dec 2.38 2.38 2.36 2.37
Mar. ....2.33 2.33 2.31 2.32

Rye
Sept. ...1.88 1.89 1.87 1.87

Corn
Sept ...1.43 1.44 1.43 1.44
Dec 1.20 1.20 1.19 1.20
May ....1.17 1.17 1.16 1.17

Oats
Sept 67 .67i2 67 .67
Dec 67 .67 .66 .67
May 69 .69 .63 .69

Pork
Sept. ..25.10 24.95

Lard
SepL ..18.47 18 50

Ribs
Sept. ..15.25 15.20

BEYOND HOPE

(Continued from Page One

Jam it down their throats at the point
bayonets borne by United States

marines.
"Nor will I misuse the power of the

executive to cver with a veil of se-rec- y

repeated acts of unwarranted In-

terference in domestic affairs of the
republics of the western hemis- -

phere
Touches on Mexico.

"On the other hand I will not or
shall not, as you prefer, submit to any
wrong against any American citizen
with respect to either his life or his
property by any government.

"7is statement is made in all
solemnity, with enmity for none and
friendship for all. If it particularly
applies to Mexico, the application has
been directed by the robbery and mur-
der of hundreds of our own people in
that unhappy country.

"This admonition is not directed ex-

clusively toward our next door neigh-
bor to whom we would gladly hold
forth a helping hand. It is intended
for a plain notice to every govern-
ment on the face of the earth that the
entire resources of this nation are
pledged to maintain the sacredness of
American lives and the just protesta-
tion of American properties.

Line is Perfectly Plain.
"The line of demarcation between

our attitude and that of our political
opponents is - perfectly plain. The
president has made his position' clear

"by his acts no less than by his words.
He still holds Article 10 to bethe
heart of the covenant,

"So does the Democratic platform;
so does the Democratic nominee. - To
assume that the nominee would ac
cept the reservations rejected by the
president and denounced by the party
platform is to impugn his integrity.

"For myself, I do not question for
a moment the truth of what the Demo-
cratic nominee says on this subject.
He has flatly said he is 'in favor of
going in' on the basis announced by
the president. I am not. That is the
whole difference between us, but it
is a most vital one, because it involves
the disparity between a world court
of justice supplemented by a world
association for conference on the one
hand, and the council of the league on
the other.

Defines the Difference.
"The one is a judicial tribunal to

be governed by fixed and definite prin-
ciples of law, administered without
passion or prejudice. The other is an
association of diplomats and politi-
cians whose determinations are sure
to be influenced by considerations of
expediency and national selfishness.

"Listen to the wise and far-seein- g

former British ambassador who was
not permitted to present his cre-
dentials to our executive.

" 'As long, said Viscount Grey,
hardly a month ago, 'as long as the
richest, most powerful, the greatest,
both for population and territory, of
the civilized countries of the world
stands outside the league, the league
will be unable to fulfill its destiny.
To put it in quite plain terms the
Americans must be told that if they
will only join the league they can
practically name their own terms'.

"Undoubtedly that is the fact. I
ask: Is there any good reason why
we should not avail ourselves of this
privilege? I do not mean in any ar-
rogant or domineering or patronizing.
selfish way but simply as a matter of
fairness and right to our own people.

Wants America Trusted
"Viscount Grey continues: 'The

Americans should be entrusted with
the task of drafting a reconstruction
scheme. Then he suggests further
that 'a committee of the senate could
draw up suggestions lor the recon
struction of the league."

"Frankly, I value that suggestion
very highly. It comprehends substan
tially what I would propose to do if
elected president. My chief aspira-
tion, my countrymen, if clothed with
power, will be to regain that lost
leadership not for myself, not even
for my party, though honoring and
trusting it as I do, but for my country."

LIONESS ATTACKS BOY.
BEACH. N. D.. Aug. 8. Harold

Eidetl narrowly escaped death when he
was attacked by a lioness at a carnival
here today The boy crawled under
the tent while the attendants were at
lunch and as he was passing the cage
in which the lioness was kept the ani-
mal reached out and began clawing
him.

Scenes as Bishop Mannix
Embarked on Historic Trip

A letter recently received at the
Fiends Central offices from Clarence
Pickett, secretary of the Friends Five
Years meeting, tells of the embark-raen- t

of Archbishop Mannix on board
the Baltic for Ireland and the demon-
stration that took place upon his de-

parture. Mr. Pickett went to London
to attend the All Friends World con-
ference. In part he writes:

"Archbishop Mannix was the cen-
ter of the scene at our departure. He,
as a good Irish priest, was sent some
years ago to become archbishop of
Australia.

"Though the Roman Catholics are a
very small minority of the Australian
population, the archbishop holds a
place of prominence in the dominion
because he championed the oppositionto conscription.

Won III Favor of England
"For this he won the 111 favor of

the imperial government. It was also
an ill omen in their eyes that he is a
Roman catholic. And he proposed to
sail on the Baltic. The English mem-
bers of the crew said they would
strike if he went; the Irish said theywould strike if he was prevented.

"About a half hour before sailingtime a caravan of taxis drove on to
the pier and a galaxy of Catholic dig-
nitaries stepped out, headed by the
archbishop. They were hoisted
promptly on deck amid the cheers of
thousands of their compatriots who
bad gathered to add their bit of zeal
to the already infuriated Irish popu-
lace.

"Banners, a combination of the Irish
green and the stars and stripes, were
noatea. Placards containing such
phrases as 'I make up my mind what
is right and then I hedtre Lloyd
George,' and 'I make up my mind
what is right and then I do it Man-
nix,' were carried by his supporters."It was revealed that Lloyd Georgehad cabled that Mannix would not be
permitted to land at Queenstown. But
embark he did; the strike disappeared
and, standing on the topmost deck
waving his high silk hat, stood Man-
nix."

Indiana Brevities
Vincennes Bishop H. H. Fout. of In-

dianapolis, speaking at a session ofthe United Brethren Conference, saidthat William J. Bryan would be elected
president of the United States in 1924,if the next President and his admini-
stration fail to carry out the prohibi-tion act.

Terre Haute Only seven mineswere idle in the Indiana coal fields and
operations were nearins normal. Car
shortage was still holding back some
of the work and in only two instances
were mines idle because of diggers re-
fusing to work.

English Plans for holding the fifth
annual chowder, at the Union chapel,four miles southwest of here were
made. The meetings are both relig-ious and political. It is usually the
custom to invite speakers from both
leading political parties, and ministers
from all denominations in the county.Terre Haute "White Mule", a moon-
shine still. Dominick Bartetti, the oper-ator of the illicit establishment, all
were taken into custody by Federal
prohibition agents, when they made a
raid on Sandytown, near Clinton, Ind.
The still was found in the basement of
an abandoned store building.

PUBLIC TASTE IS GLUTTED
WITH JAZZ, SAYS KLUGH

NEW YORK, Aug. 27. The public
has had too much jazz, and is turningtoward more natural music, said Paul
B. Klugh, president of the Music in-
dustries chamber of commerce, in an
address before the national associa-
tion of masters of dancing, last night.He also urged a rigid censorship of
words in music and said suggestive
lyrics should be discountenanced.

The convention held its closing ses-
sion today.

COUNTY'S POPULATION OF 37
BELIEVED SMALLEST IN U. 0

WASHINGTON, Aug. 28. Crane
county, Texas, supplants its neighbor
Cochrane county, as the least populous
county in the United States, so far
as the 1920 census has yet shown.
Figures announced gave Crane county
a total of 37 inhabitants, or 30 less
than Cochrane, having sustained a
decrease of approximately 88 per cent
from its population of 331 in 1910.

good heifers. $7.00 9.00: fair to eood
fat cows. $7.008.00; bologna cows.
uuua, o.uuia-o.uu- ; Duicner duiis, $.ut

8.50; bologna bulls, $7.00 8.00;
calves, $10.0013.50.

Sheep Market steady; lambs, $8.00
11.00.

CINCINNATI, O., Aug. 28 Receipts
Cattle, 800; hogs, 3,000; sheep, 2,500.

Cattle Market steady; butchers
steers, good to choice, $12.0014.50;
fair to good, $8.00 12.00; common to
fair, $6.008.00; heifers, good to
choice, $10.00 13.00; fair to good,
$7.00 10.00; common to fair, $5.00
$7.00.

Cows Good to choice $8.50 9.50;
fair to good $6.508.50; cutters, $5
$6; canners, $3.504.50; stock steers,
$610.50; stock heifers, $5.507.00;
stock cows, $56; bulls steady;
bolognas, $6.50 7.50; fat bulls, $8
$9; milch cows steady, $40 125;
calves strong; extra $17.5018; fair
to good, $1317.50; common and large
$612.00.

Hogs Market slow; steady; heav
ies, $15.501575; good to choice pack-
ers and butchers, $15.7516.00; medium,
$15.7516.00; stags, $8.009.50; com-
mon to choice heavy fat sows, $9.00
12.25; light shippers, $15.0015.50;
pigs, 110 pounds and less, $913.00.

Sheep Steady; good to choice
lights, $6.507.00; fair to good, $4.00

6.50; common to fair, $1.503.00;
bucks, $2.005.00. Lambs Steady;
good to choice, $16.0016-50"- ; seconds,
$10.0012.00; fair to good, $12.50
1"6.00; skips, $6.00 9.00.

(By Associated Press)
CHICAGO, Aug. 2S Cattle Re-

ceipts, 2,500; compared with week
ago; choice prime steers, 2540c
higher; good and fat, choice, 5075c
higher; medium to best grades, 25
50c stronger; good cows and heifers
5075c stronger; medium kinds av-

erage 25 50c higher; common and
fat kinds steady to strong; bulls,
steady to 25c lower; calves, $2.00
2.25 higher; stockers, feeders, steady.

Hogs Receipts 2,500; market 10
15c higher than yesterday; average
top $16.85; bulk packing sows, $13.80

14.00; bulk light butcher hogs,
$15.1015.70; pigs steady to 25c
lower; bulk desirable. $14.0014.25.

Sheep Receipts 4.000; compared
with a week ago fat lambs $2 higher;
yearlings, $1.251.75 higher; matured
sheep, 2560c higher; feeder lambs,
yearlings, $1 higher; feeding and
breeding sheep, $25 50c higher.

(Ry Associated Press)
EAST BUFFALO, Auk. 28 Cattle-Rece- ipts,

450; slow. Calves Receipts
200; active; $1.50 lower; $6.0021.00.
Hogs Receipts, 3,200; heavy, slow
and steady; lights, active; 25 cents
higher; heavy, $15.75016.25; mixed,
$13.75 17.00; Yorkers, light pigs,
roughs, $12.75 13.00; stags, $8.00;
0 10.00. Sheep and Lambs Receipts.
1.400; slow; lambs 25 cents lower;
others, steady; lambs, $6.0016.0G;
yearlings. $6.00010.50; wethers, $8.50
0 9.00; ewes, $3.00 8.00; mixed sheep,
$8.008.50.

(By Assocrated Press)
PITTSBURGH, Pa., Aug. 28. Hogs
Receipts 1,000; market higher;

heavies. $15.2515.50; heavy Yorkers,,
$16.6516.75; light Yorkers, $15.50
$16; pigs, $15015.50.

Sheep and Lambs Receipts 550;
market steady; top sheep $9.25; top
lambs $15.50.

Calves Receipts 50; market steady,
top $19.

PRODUCE MARKET

(By Associated Press)
INDIANAPOLIS. Aug. 28 Butter-Fr- esh

prints, 57 60c.
Butter Fresh prints, 5760c.
Poultry Large broilers, 32 35c;

turkeys, 3135c; ducks, 1720c;
young geese, 23c; squabs, per dozen,
11 lbs. to dozen, $6; roosters, $1517;
fowls, 30 31c;

(By Associated Press)
CHICAGO, Aug. 2S. Butter market,

unchanged.
Eggs Receipts, 5,927 cases; market

unchanged.
Live Poultry Market, lower; fowls,

25031c; springs. 31c.
Potatoes Receipts, 2S cars; slow;

Virginia cobleis. $5.000 6.25 barrel;
Jersey, $3.25 cwt.; Minnesota Early
Ohios, $2.500 2.60.

(Ry Associated Press)
CINCINNATI. Aug. 2S Butter fat,

steady.
Eggs Steady, prime firsts 49c;

firsts. 47c; seconds, 40c.
Poultry, steady; springers, 35c;

hens, 32c; turkeys, 40c.

LIBERTY BONDS.
(By Associated Press)

NEW YORK, Aug. 28. Prices on
Liberty bonds today were:
3V-- $89.82
First 4. bid 84.70
Second 4 84.S-- J

First 4U 85.00
Second 4U 84.50
Third 44 87.88
Fourth 44 84. SS

Victory 3 95.10
Victory 4?i 95. i2

NEW YORK STOCKS
(Markets by E. W. Wagner & Co., 212

Union Bank Building)
NEW YORK, Aug. 28 Open. Close.

T Dorm Capacity
Will Be Increased

Plans for increasing the capacity of
the "Y" dormitory were announced
by Julian L. SmUh, general secretary,
at a get-togeth- er meeting ct the men
at supper Friday evening. of

Smith said that as the dormitory bad
been provided to take care of young
men away from home, who drew only
moderate salaries, that a greater num
ber of men would be accommodated
by adding another bed in every room
tbat was large enough to care for two.
No man would be allowed to rent a
single room if it is large enough to
care for two men.

Every man present rose and gave
his name, where he worked, and the
state from which he came. The re-
sults showed that the "Y" is a cos-

mopolitan home, for the men came
from nine different states, and two
foreign countries.

Arthur L. Smith, of the Second Nat-
ional bank, spoke on the value of the
association. He said that there are
30,000 members of the Y. M. C. A. in
Indiana, and that the total value of
the property owned by the several
associations in the state was $3,000,-00- 0.

Suburban
LEWISBTJRG. O. Mrs. Dwight Etz

ler, who has been quite all, is much
better Katherine and June Rice
went to Dayton Wednesday for several
days' visit with their sisters, Eva Rice
and i Mrs. Elmer Unger Mrs. Alley
and Mrs. Daniel Peters were in Day-
ton Tuesday to see the former's son,
Hobart, who Is confined to St. Eliza-
beth hospital as the result of an op-
eration last week .Mr. and Mrs.
Robert Mollett are entertaining Mrs.
Mollett's sister, Mrs. A. D. Wells, and
two children, of Bluffton, this week.
....Mrs. Karl Katzenberger and chil-
dren are spending the week in Belle-fontain- e

with Mrs. Katzenberger's par-
ents, Mr. and Mrs. J. W. Eads Mr.
and Mrs. Lewis Hall and children were
called to Sheridan, Ind., Tuesday by
the death of Mrs. Hall's mother
Earl House and family have moved
into Mrs. Bixler's property, west of
town, which had been occupied for
years by William Hondeshell and
daughter. Mr. House is employed In
the Paul garage Degrees will be
conferred on a class of three at the
local Rebecca lodge next Friday even-
ing. All members are requested to be
present. Kerresnments win oe served
after the session.. .Great many people
from here are attending the Darke
county fair this week W. B. Tuck
er, manager of the local opera house,
Is having the stage scenery painted
by W. S. Stoddard and son of Chi-
cago, who represent the Acme Theat-
rical Booking company.. W. C. Moore
left Friday for Chicago, where he is
presiding over the sessions at the an-
nual conventions of the American
Neumismatic association Mr. and
Mrs. Leo Schlotterbeck entertained
Rev. W. T. Frank of Middletown at a
birthday dinner Tuesday, in honor of
Rev.' Frank's 51st birthday Mr. and
Mrs. F. J. Wilson celebrated their 58th
wedding anniversary Sunday. .. .Mrs.
J. H. Paullus and Mrs. John Grushon
were Dayton visitors Wednesday.....
Born to Mr. and Mrs. C. E. Schlotter
beck, west of town, a girl.

WINCHESTER, Ind. Mrs. George
Robbins, Mrs. Lela Kelch and daugh-
ter, Henrietta, have returned from a
short visit in Indianapolis Mr. and
Mrs. B. F. Hinshaw and Mrs. Eliza-
beth Stakebake have returned from a
visit with Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Hin- -

'sliaw at Dunreith, Indiana The
7manon club delightfully entertained
Thursday evening at a picnic supper
at Funk's Lake. A number of out-of-tow- n

guests wre present Mrs. J.
F. Huston is the guest of relatives in
Kennard, Indiana Mr. and Mrs.
Frank Fouse and Mr. and Mrs. Frank
Mclntire have returned from a week's
outing at Lake James Mrs. Alice
Best and daughters have returned from
a visit with relatives in Dayton, O
Mrs. Charles Brewster, of Dayton, O.,

jj
has returned from a two weeks visit
with relatives in Pittsburgh, Pa., and
Riverside, near Dennison, O Mrs.
Edna Bagley has returned from a short
visit with friends in Dayton Mrs.
Retta Waseon has returned from an
outing at Manitau. Mich Mr. and
Mrs. Heenan Moore left Tuesday for
Bastrop. La Mr. and Mrs. W. T.
Hinshaw are in Columbus, 'O., attend-
ing the veterinarian convention
Mr. and Mrs. A. J. Lasley entertained
at noon dinner Thursday, in honor of
Mr. and Mrs. John Diggs, of New
Paris, O The Economics class met
Thursday with Bert Lacey. Papers
were given on "Our Individual Respon-- j

sibility to Community Hygiene."
Miss Mary Engle returned Wednesday
from a visit with relatives and friends
at Nw Bremen and Lancaster. O
Mrs. A. F. Huddleston has returned
from a visit with her daughter, Mrs.
Frank Oler, at Dublin Mr. and Mrs.
Frank Moorman have returned from a
visit with their son, Herbert, at
Buffalo Mrs. M. L. Mills and Mrs.;
Will Wysong are camping at Glpn
Miller Park, Richmond, attending the
chautauqua Mr. and Mrs. Cecil
Litschert and son. Bill, have returned
from a week's visit with Mr. and Mrs.
Roy Hamblen, at Salem. Ind Dr.
and'Mrs. O. T. Maroney and Mrs. H. '

F. Hobbick returned Wednesday from
Conway, Mich A. O. Haynes and
daughters, Ruth and Dorothy, left
Tuesday for Caldwell, Idaho, where
Miss Dorothy has a position as teacher
In the public schools Mr. and Mrs.
Clarence Diggs entertained a number
of relatives and friendss Tuesday
Mrs. J. T. Moorman and daughter.!
Marion, and Mrs. W. T. Wilson and son '

John, have returned from Bay View,
Mich Miss Mary Pike is the guest
of Miss Margaret Puckett, in Dayton, j

Mr. and Mrs. John Mock and Mrs.!
A. C. Abbott, of Bluffton. have return-- 1

ed to their home, after being the'
guests of Mrs. E. L. Watson Mr.
and Mrs. T. C. KabeVand son, Robert,
spent the past week in Chicago
Mrs. O. G. McCurdy and children, of
Terre Haute, Mrs. Addison D. Osburn,
of Buffalo, N. Y.. and Mrs. O. H. Wil-
liams, and children, of Muncie, are the
guests of their parents, Mr. and Mrs.
Willis Hodge, of North Residence
Dr. and Mrs. J. W. Chenoweth and
children returned Monday from Chau-
tauqua, N. Y Mrs. Nellie Hendricks
of Seattle, Wash., and Mrs. A. J. Gale
of Memphis, Tenn., are visiting their
sister, Mrs. B. F. Hobbick Mrs.
Elza Butler, of Greenfield, returned to
her home Wednesday after a few days'
visit here with her sister, Mrs. T. L.
Marsh Miss Norra Lawrence, of
Commerce, Tex., is the guest of Mr.

I and Mrs. J. C. Meier and family

KUROPATKIN LEADS
THRUST AT PERSIA

General Kuropatkin.
General Kuropatkin is leading

the present Russian thrust t
Persia. He was commander in chief
of the czar's armies in the Russo-Japane- se

war. At the end of that
disastrous conflict he was relegated
to obscurity, but commanded r
arrnv "orus Hurinc the Wort1 war

butter is 58 cents a pound. Butter
fats delivered in Richmond bring 53
cents a pound.

FRUIT & VEGETABLES
Beets, 8c bunch, 2 for 15c; leaf let-

tuce, 20c lb.; onions, 8c lb; parsley, 15c
bunch; green mangoes 2 for 5c garlic
60c pound; new cabbage, 5c pound;
sweet potatoes, 15c lb.; spring onions,
5c bunch; cucumbers, 5c; ripe toma-
toes, 5c lb.; fancy canning tomatoes,
$1.49 bu.; green beans, 8c lb., 2 lb. 15c;
turnips, 10 cents bunch; carrots, 8c
bunch, 2 bunches 15c; egg plant, 25c
each; new potatoes, 5c lb., 68c peck;

green corn, home grown, 30c dozen;
cauliflower, 30c lb; celery, 10c bunch,
3 lor 25c; Lima beans, 20c lb.

FRUITS.
Bananas. TKr nnnnd- - lemons Mc n

dozen; oranges, 60c dozen; cante-- 1

loupes, 10c and 12c each; fresh peach-
es, 15 cents per pound; fresh plums.
15c lb - frpsh T.lnms ?.0c lb Maiden
Blush apples, 0c lb; honey dew mel- -

ons, 50c each; Bartlett pears. 2 lbs. for
25c; white grapes. 40c lb.; Backe- -

meyer Tiptop melons, 7c lb.
PRODUCE BUYING

Country Butter, 4 0c pound; egg.,
44c dozen; old chickens, 27c pound;
fry chickeus, 35c pound.

LOCAL GRAIN MARKET
Richmond flour mills are paying

$2.35 for No. 2.

LOCAL QUOTATIONS
(Furnished by Whelan)

BUYINb
Oats, 55c; rye, $1.65; straw, per

ton, $9.00; corn $1.35 per bushel,
bushel.

SELLING
Cottonseed meal, a ton, $73.50; per

cwt., $3.75; Oil meal, per ton, $80.00;
cwt., $4.25; Tankage 50 per cent, $105
per ton, cwt., $5.35; Tankage 60 per
cent, $119 per ton; cwt., $6.00; Quaker
Dairy Feed, per ton, $60.00; per cwt..

Abington People to Return
For Homecoming Sunday

ABINGTON, Ind.. Aug. 2S. Abing-to- n

home-comin- g will begin with a
union Sunday school meeting at 9:00
a. m. Sunday, Aug. 29. The home-
coming is to be held under the auspi-
ces of the union church of Abington.

Invitations have been issued to
every one who has ever lived in Ab-

ington to attend. Persons who ad-
dresses were known were notified by
postcard.

An 1 ,3 - Ml v, Ai;AnA c.
day afternoon by Rev. McCormick of
Milton. Several visitors will be asked
to make short talks.

Special music has been arranged.
The meeting will last all day.

basket dinners will be en-
joyed at noon.

Cong. Britten Is Subpoenaed
CHICAGO, Aug. 2S Congressman

Britten, of Illinois, has been sub-

poenaed to appear before the senate
investigating committee on Monday
with proof of his charges that $87,500
appropriated by Great Britain for en-

tertainment purposes at the embassy
in Washington had found its way into
the democratic national committee's
coffers.

GREEK ENVOY HERE
GETS ANOTHER JOB

SWII,WWBIiMlW'lW"'ll'l''WWUB;'!

Georges Koussos.

Georpes Roussos, Greek minister
to the United States, has been ap-
pointed diplomatic representative
cf his country at Constantinople
end will leave Washington 6hort'
for his new post.

LIBERTY. Ind.. Aug. 28. The
schools of Union county will open on
Sept. 6. Superintendent C. C. Aber-nath-y

and the board of trustees have
encountered some little difficulty in
securing a complete staff of teachers.
At this time all teachers with the ex-
ception of a drawing instructor at the
College Corner town school have been
secured. To oomplete the group 24
nonresidents and six first year teach-
ers have been employed.

Owing to the consolidation of the
schools of the county and town, it is
necessary to make the length of the
school year uniform. The board, at
this time, is undecided whether the
length of the country school year will
be extended to nine months, or the
town school term shortened to eightmonths.

The following is a complete list of
teachers for the entire county:Harrison Township Duvall school.
Beull E. Crun; Hart schodl. Amy
Evans; Hanna Creek. Harry Arderv,
principal; Bessie Wilson, Kate Hus-ted- ,

music.
Brownsville Township Brownsville

school, Nelson Wright, principal; Eliz-
abeth Wallace. Grace Dugle, Mabel
Sherman; Clifton, H. C. Newman, prin-cipa- l;

Mrs. H. C. Newman; Philomath
Ruth Watt.

Liberty Township Dunlapsville,Ernest Harris, principal; Lulu Malone.
Mt. Pleasant, Teresa Younce; Pea
Ridge, Esther Miller; Hickory Grove,Laura Husted.

Harmony Township Pigman school,Mando Huntington; Egypt, Flossie
rrame; lownsnip House, Doris E.
Powers; New Hope, Ruby Teeguarden.Union Township Billingsville, Mary
Greer; Sand Run, Ethel Prifogle; Unl-- ,
versalist school, Mrs. Jeanette Simp-
son; Smith school, Ella Gene Dubois;Bonner school. Mrs. Ruth Kauffman;Prof. E. M. Lippett, music instructor.

Center Township Greenwood, Osa
Duvall, principal; Mary Del Williams.
Emma Gilmore; Salem, W. H. Cre-craf- t,

principal; Margaret Dooley and
Atha Davis; Witter, Mary O'Brien;Beech Grove, Mrs. C. C. Abernathy;Miss Helena Henderson, music.

Liberty High School L. O. Sncok.
superintendent; Edward Gardner,
principal; Anna Geeting, Ruth Harvey.Oscar Glenny. Graded schools Ade-
laide Gilmore, Laura Hill, Jess E.
Stevens, Georgia Holllngsworth. Stella
Leech, Lelah Connaway, Henrietta
Zweifel, domestic science; Helena
Henderson, music.

College Corner High School Super-
intendent, William N. McMahan; prin-
cipal, Mrs. Ralph Stout. Graded school

Dessie L. Burns, Mrs. Mabel Stew-
art, Margaret McQuiston, Pearl Fitz-simmon- s,

Leota Stout, Ruth West.
J. E. Ward, music.

Junior High Students To
Register, Tuesday, Sept. 1

All students will register at eighta. m. Tuesday morning, Sept. 7.
Students already in the school and
those regularly promoted from the
ward schools need not come until that
time. However, former students whoare uncertain as to their standing or
wish to make any changes, should
come to the school office some daynext week for consultation. Mr. Hei-ronim-

will be in the office all week
for that purpose. . ,

Students coming to the school from
other than the ward Bchools of Rich-
mond should also come next week for
classification as there will be little
time for work of this kind on the open-
ing day. Such students should bring
bring with them some evidence of
their school standing report cards,
letters from schools last attended, etc.
By complying with these requests new
students will be much more likely to
secure satisfactory arrangements for
their work and will at the same time
greatly facilitate the work of the
school. Students appearing for the
first time at the opening of school on
Sept. 7 will necessarily be rather
summarily placed in the most conven-
ient class.

PROFESSOR STARVES IN RUSSIA
LONDON. Aug. 27. Dr. A, A.

Sachmatov, professor of Russian lan-
guage at the University of Petrograd,
is dead, according to a dispatch from
Stockholm, quoting advices received
there. It is said he died of starva-
tion.

SERVICE

Telephone 1616

(By Associated Press)
TOLEDO, O.. Aug. 28. Cloverseed:

Prime cash $17.90; Feb., $18.60; Mar.,
$18.60; Oct., $1S.50; Dec, $18.25.

Alsike: Prime cash $18.00; March,
$19.00; Oct. $18.50; Dec, $18.50.

Timothy: Prime cash, 1917, $4.00;
1918, $4.00; 1919, $4.10; March, $4 25;
Sept., $4.15; Oct., $4.10; Dec, $4.15.

(By Associated Press)
CHICAGO. Aug. 28. Wheat No

red. $2.56.
Corn No. 2 mixed, $1.62; No.

yellow, $1.66.
Oats No. 2 white, 71 72; No. 3

white, 68 70.
Pork $17.00.
Lard $18.50.
Ribs $14.75015.75.

(By Associated Press)
CINCINNATI. O.. Aug. 2S. Wheat

No. 1 red, $2.61 (ft 2.62; No. 2 red, $2.61;
No. 3 red. $2.582.60. Corn No. 1

white, $1.62: No. 2 white, $1.C2; No. 3

white, $1.6101.62. Corn No. 2 yel-
low, $1.62; No. 3 yellow, $1.611.62:
No. 4 yellow, $1.60(3)1.61. Corn No. 2

mixed, $1.591.60. Hay $26 35.50.
Oats 72c. Rye $2.05 2.06.

LIVE STOCK PRICES

(By Associated Press)
INDIANAPOLIS. Aug. 2S Hogs-Rece- ipts,

6,500; higher. Cattle Re-

ceipts, 500; steady. Calves Receipts
500; steady. Sheep Receipts, 200;
higher.

Hogs Good mixed, 160 lbs. up, aver-
age, $15.7516.25; assorted, 160 to 25C

lbs., average, $15,25 16.00; uniforn,
250 to 300 lbs. up, $15.50 15.75; extra
big hogs, $15.50 down; fat hogs, weigh-
ing down to 140 lbs.. $15.75016.00; fat
back pigs, under -- 40 lbs., $15.75 down;
light pigs, $15.25 down; feeding pigs
$15.50 down; sows, according to qual-
ity. $12.0014.35; most good sows,
$13.5014.00.

Best heavy hogs, a year ago, $20.00;
test light hogs, a year ago, $20.00;
most of sales, a year ago, $20.00.

Cattle Killing steers Extra good,
1.300 lbs. up, $16.5017.00; good to
choice, 1,250 lbs. up, $15.50 16 50;
common to medium. 1250 lbs. up,
$14.5015.50; good to choice, 1,100 to
1,200, $14.5015 50; common to med-

ium. 1.110 to 1,250 lbs., $13.5014.50;
good to choice, 1,000 to 1,100 lbs.,
$13.50 15.00; common to medium.
1.000 to 1,100 lbs., $12.0013.25; good
to best under 1,000 lbs.. $11.0013 50:
poor to fair, under 1.000 lbs., $8.00
10 50; good to best yearlings, $13.50
$15.50.

Heifers Good to best, 800 lbs. up,
$11.50 13.50; common to medium,
under 800 lbs., $9.00S 11.00; good to
best, under 800 lbs., $7.00 10.00:
poor to fair, under 1,000 lbs.. $10.00

12.00; good to choice, under 1,000
lbs.. $11.75 13.73.

Cows Good to Best, 1.050 lbs. up,
$10.00 11.50; common to medium,
1,030 lbs up. $8.50 $9.50; choice,
under 1,050 lbs., $9.00010.00; poor to
good cutters, $5.00 6.50; poor to good
cr.nners, $4.00 4.50.

Bulls Good to best, 1300 lbs. up,
$8.008.75; good to choice, under 1,300
lbs., $S.005.50: fair to medium, under
1.300 ibis., $6.507 50; common to
good bolognas, $5.007.00.

Calves Good to choice veals undei
200 lbs., $17.50 IS. 50; good bolognas.
$6.00; good to choice heavy calves.
$7.50 9.00; common to medium,
heavy calves, $6.00 7.00; common to
medium veals under 200 lbs., $915.

Stockers and Feeders Cattle Good
to choice steers, S00 lbs. up, $9.00

9.50; common to fair steers, S00

lbs. up. $7.50 8.50.
Good .to choice steers under 800

lbs $8.00 9.00; common to fair
sleers, S00 lbs. up. $S. 00 9.00; med-

ium to good heifers, $6.50 7.50;
medium to good cows, $6.006.50;
good to choice steers, under 800 lbs.,
$S.509.00; common to fair steers,
under S00 lbs., $7.007.50; stock
calves, 250 to 400 lbs.. $7.0010.u0.

Native Sheep and lambs Good to
choice wether sheep, $6.007.00: good
to choice ewe sheep, $5.006.50; se-

lected ewes and wether lambs. $12.00
12.50; bucks, per 100 lbs.. $3.004;

good to choice lambs. $11.00 11.50;
common to medium, $S. 00 10.50.

DAYTON MARKET
Corrected by McLean & Company,

Dayton, O. Bc-1-1 Phone, East 28,
Homo 81235.

DAYTON. O., Aug. 28. Hogs Re-ccipt- s,

three cars; market 25c higher;
choico heavies, 170 pounds and up,
$15.50; butchers and packers, $15.50;
boavy Yorkers, $14.00 15.00; light
Yorkers. $$13.5014.50; choice fat
lows, $11.50 12.50; common to fair
lows, 10.5011.50; pigs, $13.00
14 00; stags. 7.009.00.
Cattle Market lower; fair to good

shippers, $12.00 14.00; good to choice
butchers, $11.0012.00; fair to med-

ium butchers, $10.0011.00; good to
choice heifers, $10.0012.00; fair to

FORDSON
FARM TRACTOR

34 35
55 Vz 55

108 13 108
76 76
59 59
28U 284
21 21 4

163V2 162
41 41
91 91
85 85
2S 29
72 74
60 61

121 121
84 85
90 90
61 62
45 45

Am. Smelting
Baldwin Locomotive .

Bethlehem Steel, B. . .

Chesapealte and Ohio.

Republic Iron and Steel.
Sinclair Oil
Stromberg Carburetor . .

U. S.
U. S.

LOCAL HAY MARKET.
Steady; No. 1 Timothy, $25.00;

Clover, $22.00 25.00.

(By Associated Press)
INDIANAPOLIS. Aug. 28. Hay

No. 1 timothy. $3232.50; No. 2 tim
othy. $31.5032; No. 1 clover, $30.00
$30.50.

BUTTER QUOTATIONS.
The wholesale price for creamery

Will do all you want a traction to do on the
farm. Do your fall work with a Fordson. Call
Mr. Johnson for demonstration. Fordson will
be demonstrated on your own ground.

Webb-Colema- n Co.
FORD AND FORDSON SALES AND

19 and 21 South 7th St.


